

NO. 23-1217

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CHESTEK PLLC,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**KATHI VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE  
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR,  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ Of *Certiorari* to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IEEE-USA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Maura K. Moran

*Counsel of Record*

CAMBRIDGE TECHNOLOGY LAW LLC  
686 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 301,  
Cambridge, MA 02139  
Tel: 978.443.4558

[mmoran@cambridgetechlaw.com](mailto:mmoran@cambridgetechlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 14, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| I. IEEE-USA RELIES ON ITS RESOURCES,<br>EXPERTISE, AND COLLECTIVE<br>EXPERIENCES OF ITS VAST<br>MEMBERSHIP TO BENEFICIALLY<br>INFORM AND INFLUENCE THE PTO'S<br>RULEMAKING ..... | 3    |
| I.A Public Comments Serve as an<br>Important Conduit for IEEE-USA's<br>Contributions to the PTO Rulemaking .....   | 5    |
| I.A.1 Requirements under the Paperwork<br>Reduction Act .....  | 7    |
| I.A.2 Requirements under the Regulatory<br>Flexibility Act.....  | 8    |
| I.A.3 Requirements of Executive Order<br>12866 and OMB Circular A-4.....   | 10   |
| II. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE<br>PETITION .....   | 12   |
| II.A This Case is Unique as the Opportunity<br>for this Court's Review is Unlikely to<br>Arise Again .....   | 14   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 15   |
| TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....   | i    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Pages        |
|---|--------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |              |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....                     | 13           |
| <i>Harlan Land Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> ,<br>186 F.Supp.2d 1076 (E.D. Cal. 2001) ..... | 9            |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |              |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 .....  | 5, 9, 12, 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 601 .....  | 8            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 603 .....  | 9            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 604 .....  | 9            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 605 .....  | 9            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a) .....   | 14           |
| 35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2) .....   | 12, 13, 15   |
| 35 U.S.C. § 101 .....   | 6, 8         |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3501 .....  | 7            |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3506 .....  | 7, 8         |
| <b>PUBLIC LAWS AND STATUTES AT LARGE</b>  |              |
| America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112-29,<br>125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....                          | 6, 8, 10     |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |              |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8. ....  | 1            |
| <b>REGULATIONS</b>  |              |
| Executive Order 12866, 58 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 51735<br>(October 4, 1993) .....                 | 10, 11, 12   |

|   | Pages        |
|---|--------------|
| <b>RULES</b>  |              |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....  | 1            |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....  | 1            |
| <b>IEEE-USA PUBLIC COMMENTS TO PTO</b>  |              |
| Changes to the Claim Construction Standard<br>for Interpreting Claims in Trial Proceedings<br>Before the PTAB. (9-Jul-18).....                          | 6, 2a        |
| Claim Amendment Practice and Procedures<br>Before the PTAB. (21-Dec-18).....  | 6, 1a        |
| Discretion to Institute Trials Before the PTAB.<br>(3-Dec-20).....  | 6, 1a        |
| Examination Guidelines for Implementing the<br>First-Inventor-to-File Provisions of the Leahy-<br>Smith America Invents Act. (5-Nov-12). ....           | 6, 8, 10, 3a |
| Inventorship Guidance for AI-Assisted<br>Inventions. (7-May-24).....  | 6, 1a        |
| Matters Related to Patent Appeals.<br>(5-Mar-12).....   | 6, 8, 3a     |
| Patent Processing (Updating) 0651-0031.<br>(22-Jul-16).....   | 6, 8, 2a     |
| Patent Processing (Updating) 0651-0031.<br>(29-May-12).....   | 6, 8, 12, 3a |
| Patenting Artificial Intelligence Inventions.<br>(16-Oct-19).....   | 6, 1a        |
| Preliminary Examination Instructions in view<br>of the Supreme Court Decision in <i>Alice Corp.</i><br><i>Pty. v. CLS Bank Int'l.</i> (31-Jul-14). .... | 6, 8, 2a     |

|   | Pages        |
|---|--------------|
| PTAB Rules of Practice for Instituting on All Challenged Patent Claims and All Grounds. (26-Jun-20).....          | 6, 10, 1a    |
| Request for Continued Examination (RCE) Practice. (4-Feb-13). ....  | 6, 8, 2a     |
| Rules of Practice for Trials Before the PTAB and Judicial Review of PTAB Decisions. (17-Apr-12).....              | 6, 8, 12, 3a |
| Transitional Program for Covered Business Method Patents, Definition of Technological Invention. (10-Apr-12)..... | 6, 8, 12, 3a |
| Update on Subject Matter Eligibility. (30-Oct-15). ....   | 6, 8, 2a     |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. Breitzman, and D. Hicks, "An Analysis of Small Business Patents by Industry and Firm Size" SBA Study (2008). At <a href="http://rdw.rowan.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&amp;httpsredir=1&amp;article=1011&amp;context=csm_facpub">http://rdw.rowan.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&amp;httpsredir=1&amp;article=1011&amp;context=csm_facpub</a> ..... | 10 |
| OMB Circular No. A-4 (November 9, 2023), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/CircularA-4.pdf">www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/CircularA-4.pdf</a> .....  | 11 |
| SBA Office of Advocacy, “Small Businesses Generate 44 Percent of U.S. Economic Activity,” No. 19-1 ADV. (Jan 30, 2019). ....   | 10 |
| Small Business Administration, <i>A Guide for Government Agencies: How to Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act</i> (August 2017 ed.), <a href="https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/How-to-Comply-with-the-RFA.pdf">https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/How-to-Comply-with-the-RFA.pdf</a> .....                        | 9  |
